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DATE 12/1/21

-Paul
U"
SERIAL No . tj.47544..

WDIVISION \ ■"
... Sjgt« 'Organization.„G?_.B_.,_ i37th„

GRAVE L0CATI0N...i,isuse«Ai:s.AHi©r^4y,Rofflagne-s-QU:s-Moiit-faucroTi-(^®-^-^^)-^ZILJiac^3a-
CTY NUMBER. NAME

...M JSec,5a..... 1...
GRAVE ROW PLOT

2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION j.
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.

COORDINATES Vardun 35SE 278,5N 301.7EV

CONCENTRATED TO
DATE

40

GRAVE

Sac 3.3

ROW

1

PLOT

Meusa Argonne 1232
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on resiains when concentrated, such as '
collar insignias, letters, broken hones, missing i^rts, etc.

Tag., an body and cross , , data f-l/pfb
1<7.ATE Cr DEATH -ifr ,} 1 ̂frP

E Fr.OiVl WHICH HE CAME

fTEDALS GT DLCORATj-CNS AWARDED
SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR
)l- KBItoSEYE

3. FINAL GRAVE L0CATI0N...1.2/.1/21. C/__Z2. S5... —-JBlack-R.
ROW PLOT

ALfDITEDBY

DATE GRAVE

Meuse-^^rgonne Amer.Cty.l232,Romagne-sous-MqTitfaucon, Meuse.
T" CEMETERY

In-

/W /

/  r,.^ Jl

' lih Hut ■' f



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,

three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves •RegistratUbh ̂ fervice .

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Sepvice, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.

form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms,

.c

Us rj

"s-



T

GRAVE LOCATION BLANK^

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OP' X ̂

4 1

(Surname.) (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)

■  ' (Rank.)

BATE OF BURIAL.

(Organization.)

PLACE*OF BURIAL.

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

■  ..c

GRAVE NUMBER...;

HOW^MARKED: Name Peg?. Cross?.

Headboard? Bottle?.

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

3R0WN Paua,R. , Cpi. 1447^44.

gSth 1918.

Was one buried with body?.

^lot 4
KWas one fastened to name peg or • ;»f "^premdOnt MeUSP o GraVe 3

stake used as a grave marker? • ■' ct -n "
T  S.E, 35, - 250 yds. N, of road

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
.should be given here:

ill
Is

liton. Group 2,
Unit 305(1

REPORTED BV:

f ^ans,', 1003 Kansas,,, AvOo
(Signature and Bank of Keporting omcer.)'

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Begistration Service.
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C** B. 157th inf; BROWN Paul.R, ^ CpT xAAr^,.^^ ^

Ml3Sin/y September 28th I9ie^

Pint A SSx®o Kilom. of "^premdontfi MeusOo Grave 3"not A.- Sketch 64, 301.8 E. 278.6 N - ^erdxm S.E. 35. - 250 N.'
of road

^  ̂rville Hamilton, Group 2'i
Unit 305o

M.C,

No informant
No date ^iaeno

lfequir_^r:^rs. ^lorence.L, Brown (Mother) Holton,- Kans,, 1003 Sansas,, Ave.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Bro"vvn Paul E (MA) July 8 1932

Mrs Florence L Brcwn

1003 Kansas Ave

Helton Kan

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this L.4ST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-^
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

trutj^., yours^\

DiETz,

^  7Captain, Q. M. Cpfps,
2 Ends. Assista^f

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YESdsiSf^^ —
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



2$S Jl«]f
Plwl lU (Kfc) M

JaxEoary 11, 1952|

FIoreQwi L*

1C09 SwtUMui
lotltoa, SnsiM*

H«f«renoe is imde to ccari^spozuioaoo formurdod you firom
offloo rolativo to a. pil^rls^go to tbs graTO of your son, tho

lots Sorg^ftant BruI R, firowUfr In r^ly to a questiflemaSrs you ad*
that you did not dosizv to ihbIpii a pilgrlsifigo during tho sudrmt

«f 1S52»

Zt is notsd yeu ymlottsly statsd yoar bMlth ms poor,
and in mo eotaiAotlon yvu m mirimd that porfonnsl to ears for
ytMO* ©offlfert tad nse^ds adll hs proridod, and dootors and anrsss will
hs asailablo. During ths j^t two ysars sway wothsrs who wwro in
poor haalth and of adfS3M»d ago aado tho pllgriaago and appoarod to
hawa honofitod by tho aoa air and tho oawllont earo thoy roooiwod.

In tho ewont you ehaago your mind and desiro to wiolt yoiar
BOO*® grawo during Urn ottdag o—or, it Is roquostod that you so
notify this offioo* Should you aalco a pilgrin^o you aro aosurod
that tho Jjoumsy will not only bo mads at tho oxponss of tho Gdsorn*
Moat but that owaarything possible for your oowfort and wolfaro will
bo {Hronridod*

For ThO! <hnrtwraastor #MMral«

T«ny truly youroo

A* nfwmwo^
(Joptoin* Km Corps*

Assistant*
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER JUIIS 11, 1931.
BroTim, Paul R. §gt. (M-A) jj

Mrs. Florence L. Brown,
1003 Kansas Ave.,
HoIton, Kansas.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must he made hy this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by, writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to 0.11 eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

;  A )Very truy youry,

(m
fHUGHE

'Capi^in^^. M. C
AsBustant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

REPLY REFER TO 293 A C Jma 7, I9S0*

BqronRit Paol H« - 1232 M

lira* Fldr«ao« L* Browa*
1003 Eaaaaa Bre.,
Holton, ZiBnaaa.

Dear Madam;

Arrangements arc now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very Aruly yours,

'a./d. OTGHES,
CaptaW,' C^M. Corps,

Assistant.

/i/rr?

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? /\lo.
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C October 7 , 1929.
Brown, Paul R, 1232 M

I'lrs. •'j'lorence L, Brown,
1003 Kansas Avenue,
Helton, Karsas.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and v/idows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following^
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage. _

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?
(No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

(-¥043-) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member.of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (-¥eo-) (No)

.lUXx
4. Please give your age and state of h^aVrh. "'-/v' x

Age/X Health
(Years) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak? | z:i ''CT i?
^  1:;'::: ^

\ English - (Yes)
jOther language
7  (Specify language spoken)

b.

For The Quartermaster Geh^al,

Very tirtiiy /^oljirs,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
MHjor,.Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C

■:rov7-n, paji 3,
1232

Sept. 4, 1929.

llrs, Flroence L. Brovm,
1003 Kansas Ave.,
Helton, Kans.

Lear iladam;
The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our conununication datea June 29 , 1929 making inQUiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widov;s who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4^of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

Jhi^

3. If sur-^^xy
desir^t;B

M. A f. u
0. Q. ,>1. a

or mother does she
image? JiTM^

ter General,

Very truly yours

2 Incls.
Act of Congi"
Envelope

rOHN T. HAERIS, ■''*
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



/  WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENERAL:

WASHlNCTOn

IN REPLY REKBR TO QM 293 A-C

Bro«&» Paul B. June 29, 1929.

Mr«. Plorenoe l>» Brown,

1J03 Kattsas Are*,

Holton, Sans*

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
3erg«ant Paul H. Brown, Co. B, lS7th Inf., whose remains are now
«d in febo Msttse-Argonne Aroer. Cty., Eomagne-sotts-Kontfaucon, Mouse,

late

interred

France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of th® above quoted Act, to
make the pllgrlmege, anfl If so, .111 you
address In order that action may he taken to extend . ,,
make the pllgrisage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make t p
grimage.

married it is

In the event your son was survived hy a widow who has since re-
iquested that a statement to that effect be made.

no postage,

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

incls.

Act of Congress,

Envelope.
JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-h

Browa PkbI £ (MA) iJuly 6 1932

Un Tl&nmm L Brtnm
lOQS IDsutwaa At»

Koltoi Kan

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the-blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage, PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the in^'ormation be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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(91 293 A-4i
Paul (Wk) M

U» 1932.

Floran^t L. firoan.
ICX>9 Kansas Anattw.

Bsltonf Kansas.

H«feraao» is node t& eorrespondanes formurdsd fttm
this of^es r«latit» to a pil^rimaga to the g^mm of yotar son, ths
lata Sargaant Paul B, fironm. In roply to a qnastionoalro you ad-
"viaad that you did 3x»t daslra to sadce a plXgrlaaago during tho suaraar
of 1932.

It is notod you prmriomly stated your health uaa poor,
and in this conaeotion you are advised timt persoDnel to eare for
year eoaifoart and needa eill be provided, and doctors and xnnrses will
be available, j^oring ̂ >e post two years mny nothera eito were in
poor luMilth and of advaeeed age iaade ths pilgrinage and appsared to
have benefited by the aea air and the excellent eare thoy received.

<r
o

ko In the event you change your wind and ̂ imeSLT9 to visit yeur
seal's l^ve during tdie eeadiig swansr, it is requested that yeu se
notify J^s d^fioe. Should you nake a pilgrlaago you aro assarod .
that tiM jouin^ will net only be made at the expeose of the Odvem*
aant buCthat^^verything possible for your eeafort and welUbre will
be provided. ̂

C2

fr-. a
o

Very laruly yours.

A. S. 1^9118,
Captidn, Q. K. Cerpe,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RKFLY RBPKR TO/

Brown, Pai l F_. Sgt* (M-A,) n
Jun® 11^ 1931*

Mrs. Plorenoa !>» Brown,
1003 Kansas Avo.,
Hoiton, Kansas, -!

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
p—tions for-^steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
COmust be m^e by.^his office not later than August 1st of this year.
^Jlt is the:^^forecflesired that you answer the question below by writing

either of the wg^ds "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following ̂ e question.

i-j As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your

name and return ̂ is sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires r®postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.,

t  ̂
l^-iThis letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did noF'make a pilgrimage at the expense Of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE -A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here'

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO
QM 295 A C

Bvoim, ?aal R* - ISS& M

?lii»razum !• Rttnmt
1003 SaauBkS ilTe.,
Holt on, SkoaesF

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the-Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations. reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer o
1931 must be made by this office not later than August Ist of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question t)elow
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your naMO and return this sheet in the enclosed '
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply
essential.

This letter is heing sent to all mothers "-f
'1 ' A i-ra -in 10*^0 T023<rdl6SS Of 0^ HOu

are not making the pilgrimage m
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931^^^^^^ answer here)

t  a

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT

I
m .

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL .if,

WASHINGTON

REPLY REFER TO £93 A C

Broim« Paul R. 1232 M

Urn* Florence L, Brown,
1003 Kansas Avenue,
Hoi ton, Kansas.

Dear Madam:

October 7 i 1929,

t :?

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of Wa,r make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable coet of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following^
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1, Doyou desire"to"make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1950?

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested?

4. Please give your age and state of health.

5. What language do you speak?

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) (No)

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

Encl.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



DEPARTMENT *

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

Brown, E,
^232

Siept* 4« 1929*

Xtra* nroeiree L* Brova,
1(K)3 Xanawi Are*,
Bolton, "Eamrn \

Y,
V.
VH

•.N
:r-
\  "

■h

vl

v.-

^fM'^^ecords of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dAtedj^j^^ ^ 1929 inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who deSire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons ,^v
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the ^et^er to tnis office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

'  Write answers in space below

Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If bo, give her
complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

i"-

■ 'iV

i!\-V, \ K ' t II / } ' \ I I, r

\\

/Li

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,;,

2 InclSi
Act of Congress
Envelope

.JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

'  Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

Sife'^Or .-ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENER.

WASHIN3T09«

REPLY REPCR TO QM 293 A-C

Brown, ?aul H* June 29 1929.

Mrs. Flcrenoe L« Broim,
IJ03 Kucaas Ave.,
Helton, Kans*

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, eailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Sergeant Paul H. Brown, Co. B, 137th Inf., whose remains are now
interred In the Meuee-Argoane Aroer. Cty., Komagne-sous-Kontfaucon, iiense,
France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to h
make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 incls.

Act of Congress.
Envelope. •

JOHN T. HABRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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In roply refer to;
293 C-R

Mrs* Plorease L* BTcrrm^
IQQZ Erases

Holtonj Sais#vfl#L

Ssar Madsas

'^4 •■
•

Jxay 6, 19S5.

fThe Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that
Sar^i-eant PsxU. Bro .xl, C(Hi?>any B, l57tli

the permanent grave of
]ai5intiy, is Srare Q'2, Bow 55, Bloc'c B, Uause-Argonne AffBsrlcan Cemetery,

i-sous-iiaitfaticon (iiouso). Prance*

This is one of the perraenent American railita.ry cemeteries

to be maintained by this Government in Europe, Each -gcave will be

marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, v/ith

name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State

from which he cams. The headstones will be placed at Sill graves in

connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon as

possible and without waiting for spec^ :|tion or request on the

part of re?LS.tives.

In effecting reraoval, the utmolsX^^care and reverence were

exacted and more than willingly accorc^d b^v^ose performing this
sacred duty, ■ The gro-ve of the deceasedNvill be p§>pg_ti^lly main
tained by this Government in a manner befiXting the last resting
place of our,heroes.

f

&
m  > V

^  \
23/23 6/ark. v

^ Very truly yours,

H, J, CSnner,
Assistant,

.V!

^4 \ &



BroaoL--
Siyname.)

-SauL-^iiwjjftii 1^M7^J544..
[Army serial iiumoor.)

-Oo--3,-13JHl..Dl£
(Rank and organization.)

State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States?
.. . 'Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, dp you "1.—
wish them interred in a national cemetery?:) / (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the hc^e of the deceased, give full inf'"na
tion below as to where they should be sents

(Telegraph omee.)(Name of person to receive rema'ns.) (Hxpress ofTice.)

(State.)(Number and street.) City or town.)

(Sign here)

(Number and street or rural route.) '(City, town, or post otiice.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card.

(State.)
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GOMPILAiION of disposition of rem,.^ns data

I. Location Index Card:
File 85580 J"

.  \ ViiV /NTn.(а) Name Paul. Ser. No. ...144!/.544-

(б) Eank — Organization .Cq^ i3, 137t.h In!',
TYP....]g.

CKR.
(c) Date of death ^9."r.S.8.-18. (d) Cause of death :

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. 4.0 Row - Plot 1..^ Sec. 33 TYP. g.

(5) Eme^. Address -.^..Ito..^.lllo.reiica.^..3i'jomi.-(matlie3?l.-.100-g-E.-a-Tisar&-itvev-,
61' ^-C- /A/^>/ Holton, Xansy^nm. Files of jwldieim <i^g fijom ^fontagiojls ̂ isea;?^./ .[...f—/- -/- CKR...{.^„

IV. A. G. 0. Disposition Card: , Date of receipt2 ' i ' ' / /i  (J) Relationship
(c) Address 7' -A-6.
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? -..66:-.^..^^^
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(gf) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initials Date

V.' A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from

, dated

confirming request in Par. IV., item :... , above, or requesting that..

.920/

Examiner's Initials — "7

C'^'^v.^VI. ^ R. S. Files, Correspondence—^ws as follows;)^-^l^---7^/^-^-~--;^
jI~-~ - --

-

(a) Cancellat^n memos refOTed to? 2--
Examiner's Initials — Date -

Cemetery No. — Sheet No 25^^1^XCOUNTRY FILiRCS
Mal£;d.^orm

G. R. s. Form No. 115 i—ttm ■' r'-f *>Amended April ti, 1920 'C.jJ ''''"X. 'QfJ |

^  '



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made , 1920.

Typed by Checked by

■\TII. Final Action:

cable on — - ; 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by

letter on ,1920

a

1920.

FK 2 - NOT TO EE REr0F";0 _ (ZyP:

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHAN'OE OF AD\nCE. Aciion Taken.

Desires body be.

Body to be shipped to

X. Suspension Remarks:

A.-

i:



. J

Location Index

Disc repancies

_NauTie

Rank

Serial NOi

Org,_

Remarks

A.C-.O.Card & Corr,

Discrepancies

Name

Rank

Serial No,

Org,.

Remarks

I - C-. R. S. Corr
p._ .

:  Ri s ? r epanc i es

Name

Rank

Serial No,

Org. ...

Remarks

Checkers..

Name

Rank

Serial No

Org,

. Di s c.r e.panc he s.

Remarks

S'1783/FiB



>

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

File 86B80

[. Location Index Card:

BROWH, Paul K# 1A47B44
(a) Name JL , Ser. No.

(6) Vganization;
,  ̂ .. . 9-»28^XQ kA(c) Date of death (d) Cause of death f

typZ.

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

•4^ - 1 33 U
(a) Grave No. Row Plot Sec. TYP.

Florence L# Brown (jsother) 1003 Kansas Ave», *(b) Eme^. Ad^ess 7p:^'''p';W^'r^
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases .Y. CKR.Cl^A

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based;

I cable on , 192
MAY ) n J92-

letter of transmittal on , 192

,■33. , 2 - ?iuT IG S£ RI7^::.jEg
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., , 192

VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. — - —

COUNTRY Cemetery No -— Sheet No.
G. B. 8. Form IIS-A

August, 1920

mHOE 123S.8.0.S8 86



Concentration#
.G. R.S.F6ri«. NO. 16-A fiomgnO.?.?

REPORT OF OlSINTERMENT AND REBURIIL oai.' : i. 19217]""'
1.' Remaius of Serial Number

Rank : Organization.
Cq, fl, 137th Inf.

2. Disinterred (date) :

Dec 1, 1921

From (give complete location) ;

gr 40]f sec 33, plot 1

Bv : Groun.i 1

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location);

By : Group lieh.ur.i&l s> Unit Nature of reburial
Un1 Infid Cn,e>rpl-

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment I

....50..Q.(aen...b.o;x..hM...bttr.Iap....and..]iml.fom*...badly....decon®oeM#....fMt!^es..not..r^^^^

b. (a) IdentificatiO'n tags : Buried with body ? y.®.®.* .* On grave maf^r ?.9.,
^  .4

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : v- ■

Ti^ on bod^^ .?aul.E...Brw

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) inipQs.s.lble...tn...determine

(])} Weight .(estimated.)

(c) Hair—Color do

Quantity ,

Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color ...^.q. ^ M

Location

Quantity .i

(e) Permanent marks on body .(old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)

do

niagram repTBSOirt.^ -the -

do

morjfn -w-ide .open.

1£\

IB

w 0000^ 23 24 25 26 27

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

— head- ■"•ehattered* - - •

7. Disinterment
supervised by ^ Approved

H,H,*^oater# ,,
fMe)

.

rpo

8. Reburial
pervised by ; Appro^.:

A#_U, Dufault

 ,
,C#wbrthiiagrton, Itt Lt*iiMCr



i
i.

}
i

— V'

. t. 1^. 3 - -• ■■ -;

■  ̂ INSTRUCTIONS FOR-THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FTIRM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used m answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate infoimation as to location fiom which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

-  4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker bv renorting
"*Yes " or "No '

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it iS'thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as neai'ly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great^care. There are 32 teeth to be accoun
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Spinning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
filhngs, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

r^^^-TOOTH MISSING

CEOWNEl^M^^HTi Blom^ . solid the crown of tooth (label
fZj V ^ gold)^orcelain, or gold and porcelain),
h-f r- thus;jc
1  t

—W (GcJi^PORCElAIM CROWN
CROWW

A C - .. LBBIDGE WORK -L- ^^....Bloclc^tt solid the crown of tooth (label
^d^/idge, gold and porcelain bridge).

FILLINGS i .....Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus :

_  Pli-LinG' Colo PIULlNC-
F)l.l.)r<&__/.&OLO FULlNO

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

^^AVITV { V^ECAYPOv_^^ECAYEt>

■nTWTTTRES tPLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retainingUJiWAUKiio clasps on natural teeth with the word "clasp."

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervisi:ng the reburial and the haSe and titl^of th'^erson approving same.

\
• -1 ^ *

' -
-
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G-R.B. FORM #114-A.

T,o "be prepared in triplicate.

STATION Romague 1E32

DATE
Dec 1 1921

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

disinterment comparative report « . .

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1. Name BROYIN, Paul R»

Discrepancy found.-lipon exhumation of body

2. No, . 1447544 11...Tlo.

3. Rank 12. Rank

4. Ong. Cq,B,,...15.7'th...Iu^^ -_^.. 13. Org. r

5. D. D. _Bt»_Sep.t.*..2.6tli_.i..0.ct.»_Tat»- 14. (a) D.D.

6. C.D..,.KIA. (b) D.B,
JHone

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7, Grave No. 40 Sec. 33 15. Grave No. Sec.

8. Plot 1 Row 16. Plot ' Row

»

9. 17.
Hone

-4?
*

18. Cemetery Meuse»Ar£pnne_America^

20. Dept. or County ..Meuge

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. __15g.2L«aac^3L3-

23. Disinterred (Date)

24. Inscription on grave marker:

19. Commune or town R.pmagne-spu5?^i3atfaucoa

21. Country

By
H H Foater.

Name
Paul R Brown

1447544
Serial No,

Rank Organization

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?..Ho On hody?

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION
John H Grav/ford

26. What other means of identification were on hody? (If no disc or other means of
identification on hody, give description of hody in detail).

Rone

27. Condition of hody

28. Nature of hurial..._.Uni^O^» burlap__ m.d_.b9X.^,_

Badly decompose^, features unrecognizable

29- Any discrepancy noted upon examination of hody, . as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? .Ho.ne

eo Deo 1 1921 bv ^ ® Poster.
® 30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date. °y

H H Fosters "
31. Casket sealed by

-..Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor,



Serial No. .JLM75M-

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. C-18036.

32. Designation of body:

Name.__ Pawl ,?•.. BRCSVN

Rank Sgt» -- - Organization Cjo^JB*, 13-7th Irtf-#. v

33. Consigned to: • ■ , . ^ ,
.  #

Name of Permanent Cemet0ry.Meuse-Arg»A3iier»Cty.i^ 12-32^RoinagnB-s.ousJ»Iontfauoorvo Meuse.
Dec 1 1931 - H H Foster.

34. Casket boxed and .marked (Date) By.

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector
R C iiorthington

36. Remarks

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date).
Deo 1 1921 CO

To point of Concentration —Mo-r-gue Homagne
(Name

Convoyer.W_.J.R_oy0d.. Signature Shipping Officer .J__.g.e_^Ai,u_.CuJLfc
Captain, C. A. C.

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative-...^^.,

39. Shipped frdm Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date...

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name

Conveyer. ...Signature Shipping Office

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

I

41. Reint0rred,..D.eG_,. 1, 1921^ Meu.s.e.'r.4r.£p.nne
(Date

42. Grave No.,,, .32 Section

43. ■ Row...33.

jOi.-

G.R.S. Representat

rpc

J aiae s W« ^Wunger
Capt. qMCI

tT

-



G.R.S, FORId NO., 16 ■Place iJilUFGHiimu

Date <tth, June 1919.

REPORT OF DISI^'TBRi-BNT AND RSBURIAL

Remains o f:

Name: BBME, Paul S. ■ , Number: 1447544

Rank; Unfcn Org%nization; Unten

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group Unit

Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location)
29 th, April 1919, Amer. B/A Cemetery Grave # 5

ABBmom AEDE1®ES

35 SE E 301.7 H 270.5

Reburied (Date)

29th, April 1919

in: (Give complete location)^
/  O

Grave -rr 40 Sec. # 33 Plot f- 1
/,^C> A' - )

ABGOim AiJiia. CELE'i'EBI #1232

BJilAGMl MEUSB

Report as to nature' of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
Burial good: body buried in uniform^ boav badlv decom-noRea. — —

Was one identification ta^g found upon the body? ^ea
What other means ot ilentifloation were found on the body! Hone

Note
i

Ji9i b4R:^SiE)iif^D•' X n ■p -f'o 1T*p "fouuncl On todlxss | *fcVxoyIf ut)on disxntJennant, efiecto are ^ ^ 1918. ,sent to the B"ert s Daprt direct as ae^requir^ ^ notation
:rereo'/S!i%Tiadi':nd «rorted to Chief. Craves aejistratioh Service. ^

.1

Lt,. Hanea
SupervxBed by t

Ft. H. ROSHNTHAE

GEE
2nd Liieut. Q.M.C.U.S.A.

G.O. Group,^ ^Unit



0^2
CO' j:.Oi-sb r^ji
^TTfr f';o'*r fS -TX r^-rx ^

AjpeiSJi -.'•TTT p3 riT^je njq i9i>OL4'9q ^
p^ruc: CTtainjjA "-xxTjjj.-q :^ci. cjnyL- ^->0 jq ^

ssu^; +0 4^yr- ^iteci'S m^'-'o^: qT:,Gc^ ra Ljrfnrv.'

II .i5>A«'gTaTWf.«x.n;flc+-' enec^- txs lonijq' n'

'jji^oaLAXee*
aa'

TB ^ *

/iy^f -'iS'Wg O^ X JSUf T4TC?^T0tJ A^jLO [a:T»q ou 4?U9 pO<^i i'OXJG

/.ixe owe qqeuxTiTcxprou par; ipnyq nbo;j .^ya poq^^ ^ea

»pl.

■a/^T.yr.'J f!oo<rJ Otxr^. Di'I.TGfT yjj ;Tj?TT'o;;vT~RofTl)§^tT"7fr<7riP!*'Crr^ r ;

E/e:50tp.Ta xo.UTpnaa Oi oi^r^a .-jj?; phlt^j wg cpugrpj-xi a; poaX ,aap.v qT-sTi;p3X.:i

Tr' »T« ,-\-r*»'^Y«v»r -r - ^ h

S?fy» toto

yspaLToq (D^pa) '-

'.3/10 1 -^ou* • ■'f;p I JOf ■ j

ru: ■TAC (?pc T0C3-tT0U\

~=s—

\ •

v-|r'i?'^»ft

OP ^T. "r'~'^~T*.?; ii~ S.' '^'*"i

Sofii* TrrtTj jrjo* -roj.* rV- '^ewascrSx fipcao r">
0T23upGz.Lsq ./Ds+'e) £i.o;j; (CT-^'X coL-'Djopa jocapray)
^fsrypsLa-ewp 7ug ysprTtT'3fT ^--xco pA o^anb '

yjjxfc: pigox OtS^Tssprou:

tiT.-;,;

ysu-'fryg 04;

Xi-n j

fPOOJ

p;i::pGy:

:€-vjy: oi yojnyiVr

a*K -2' s/jyr; no - t9

D''(■■■'; ■ , ,Tp;,» r/j";a J,-T-"

&J-XCG : :r;pT;arr'r^-^ n

H"-.



^ ©.R.S.FORM N0.1

SsS'Si

- * #w475^ J ̂
^ mm BR0WN PAUL R.

4 RAHK X X

f  5 - ■- X

j' 6 X 'BAWLE AREA OSIETERT

S  7 ^ 1/3RIIiO»E»OP APREMOOT*^ MEUSE
e GRATE NO.5

r  9 GROSS

TA^ATTAC CRfiSS

UN S.E. 55

G>R.S.505GROW 2



^  S. ..«fi

■ -' J
-•

-v.-^ ■

r) r

r - ̂ ' V ^
S,^ •-

555"-.

'i ■ l"*"



r'
•  ■ r

GRAVfi LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

(Surname). (Number). (First Name and Initifls).

.  Sgt. Co.B. 137th inf.

(Rank). (Organization).

PLACE OP DEATH: !

CAUSE OF DEATH: ..1 .. .

DATE OP BURIAL: ..

PLACE OP BURIAL:
■ >

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references mast
specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER:

HOW MARKED: Name Pegf..... ...Cross!.

Headboard! Bottle!.

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body!.

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as-^a grave marker!.

If name ijunknown and tags missing, description and marks,
should be given here! ,

NEAREST RELATIVE: .. .i .

-  .—a- CV"-.'TEe'

;r
: A ASS ViT% ■ ' ■

E: ....i;....CA..'S...I^A_ ,
i-.f. m
t . 'M

RELATIONSHIP: .". :

A
I REPORTED BY:

(Signature and Eank of Reporting Officer),

portion to be sent to Chief of Grares Registration Service.
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f  0AB3) DEP® 85580

G.R.S. Form iJo.-or Central Bccorcis Li.
Memo For; G.B.S. roprosantativo,
SUBJECT: Informa.tion reqmred for &.R.S.
X. itoras nhcolcea arc to to coiapleted:

(  ) S-amar/ci SBOWET
1  Uxaaberi 1447644

First namo: P«al R«

Bcjilc: Go3?poral
Companyi "B"
Oi-g^ization: 137th. Infazitxry
Bate of doatii;
Cause:

PlacC'^

Iiocaticai of hospital'

Biwihor "
GXasr "y  A 1 L

.rl'
i'l

(.4 ^.^olationship: ^ .
[Jr i^ross:
(  ) Aathority:

CahlGgram R'o: I*
Telegram from:-

I?
detect;Clo^CCL#

/  ) Hcmortcd to Washington: y
0,0. Jtos: n n ) ̂'■ (Uadersco^o thc"o|£icial"

(  ) Show^Jcs^t ata|tis on rcvorfl) siclo*
X  i

\0HimLES Cji^IEHGB.Licut':-CQloncl,^.ii*C., U.S.A.

Initials of Roportor:
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BROW... PAUL..R.....9 g
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^ate death Cause

^ f•• American.j;^ ̂
iJate burial Cemetery
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Southedge of -woods. 1/f4K.JW.^ Chaudron
Pme. 2K. S, of Exenront, 5/4Kjfe. F1 evil 1 e
Varennes road, ^ |

C.M.Daugherty
Groupe 2 Unit 506 G.R.S. j
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ADJUT-iilT G-RRiLiL* b 0EFICjl3

Tm^

fO C.O. COE^any B, IZ'hh. Infantiy

I"Ufornation for trarial Hogistcr.

1. Ynu ore di rested to trap.ariit virh?-

out delay to the Chi.af ., Gr .- 'v. 3 Heg ret-r at i on
Service, the iiiformadion indicated cii
Graver- Locaticn Blank as iicccssar"^.'' for^hc ccm«-
ploticjii of official records.

By Ccrnmand of Go; shing:

Rchort C. Davis

Adj-itn.at Ger-Ciral«

/

:5foto: \/
f

In case this itoiii is checked, ygh v;ill
no-t^r horcoa: < J

i  i
JS'earest rolciivo of doceaaod: | /

V /

Hcl at ionship:

Addro ss:

I
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tN REPLY

REFER TO

a-201 mi

WAR DEPARTMENT,

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON,

20l(Bro.m, Paul March 10, 1921,

Prom: Ihe Adjutant General of tiie Aimy,

Do: She Quart eiroaster General of th.0 Army
Y/ashington, Do C, ^ile

Subject: Date of death of Sergeant Paul H. Brown, 1,447,54<!:,
Company 3, 137th Infantry.

1» Upon investigation, it has been ascertained that
the date of death'of the above man heretofore communicated to
you, is erroneous, and that he vms killed in action September
28, 1918.

2, For purposes of identification, you are advised
that the records show that the deceased was enlisted ^^-oril 7, 1917,
arji the name of the person to be notified in case of emergency was
given as: Florence L. Brovni, (mother), 1003 - Kansas Ave.,
Holton, Kf.ns,

Bv order of the Secretary of War:

Ijiliiiff* Dhe Adjutant
perL yy —



1st Ind.

^lle So. 253.8 - Oea. Dir. #66580 (Brown, PaulB.)
gtomt O.Q.Ji.0. Owioterial Division, January 27, 1921. l!o: "Diie
Adyattiet (lenBir&l# 0. 3. Anay, 6th & B Sts.,9,W., Washlijgton, D.O.

1. Eaturaed. There la on file iatMe office an
Aairican Eed Cross Searoher's report — Private John CamOTon,
#1447622, Co. 8, 137tli Infhntry.Inforjaant — ̂iiloh statesj

I saw Sgt. BroSn killed by shrapnel on
Sept. 20,1913, near Moatrehesa Woods, north
of Bonlay. He was hit in the fhee and forehead
and died Instanteoaaly. He laid abont 300
yards south of the woods.

This ooourrea during the attack on the woods<

2. The records of Ais office show CorTOjal Paul B. Bro«,
to l«ve been bur led (date not given) in 8rai» 3, B/A Cea»teiy 740,
Atre»ont. Ardennes, ani to have been disinterred sni rebnrled April

1919, in Crare 40, Seotion 33, Plot 1, Argonne Aiaerican Oametery
1232, Eowagne-sous-Kent fauc on, Heuse.

H. L. EOOBRS
Quartermaster Geiwiral, C. 3. Artqy,

Inv. S.S.

Inv. & AdJ«

By:

es M. H. ORBfilBy,
Oapta in, Q.M.C.

7

BVW

A

MAILED

JAN3i 1921

R.S.

-.1



20!L(Bro»m, Paul

(COPY)

WAR DEPARTMENT,

2-201 151

January 22* 1921.
Date and office, ^

WASHINGTON.

The Quartorrmster rroneral of tJie Arny,

Washinf;ton, D« C.

1. For rooort as to the date and nlace, of

"buritOl* imd if reburiod, the place of oriRlnal burial
of Serjeant Paul K, Drown, 1,447,544, Conpany B,
i37th Infantiy, or ar^r additional infornetion wliich
will be of assistimoe to this office in asoertaining
the correct date of death.

By order of the Secretary of 7'ar:

Adjiitant General I
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Co. B. 137th Inf. BROWK, Paul ll, ~ 8^t. 1447544
Home: Rol(:on» Kansas.

1 aaw Sgt. Brown killed bu shrapnel on Sept. 28, 1918, near
Montrebeau Woods, north of BauUiy. He was hit in the face and forehead
and died instantaneously. He laid about 300 yards south^of the woods.

This occiirrod during the attack on the woods, j

Informant:

Home:

Cameron, John - Pvt. 1447622
Co. B. 157th Inf.
Effingham, Kansas

Smergenoy address:
Mrs. Florence Brown (Mother)
Holton, Kansas.

Se.ircher: Black, George M.
157th Inf.

- let Lt

K.B. I  ̂ H ̂



-

^  ■ Co, S. ir/th Inf.
<j1

-■Rnm» Paul R. Ci;l. I44'7S^^4,

./ -^Z
msalag fleet. 2.')th.

Opl. Brown Imtt been moda a Sargaani Just beforo his death n.
^  "f Septemh'rf H^wa;

nSh of "i* tf'-ound. »"out a half" milenorth of Baul^v Ino ^ rave It officially plotted and retflaterad
InforjiQjit: Binn«y It. 137th Inf.
lafomant at CaJarp Bentanejien Bre»t

en r«ut« U.S.A.
April 9th.

^  - ' ^ 3earr:her; Helen .Deane.Snquirer: Mr«, Florence L. Bro#m (Mother) Holton Han^ IO09
Kanaaa. Ave. "

M.J.C.
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i^fmwb Holtou, Buuboji.

j|^4it7S44k« Ooqptti^ B. lB7tIu Is2f:antry« -:J
4

X. & aa«orisaioo wit^h & re^sst fSrca tlM^-AaeylMflii ft»cL Crosa,
tfts ;faUetriaier iatfavaatias. ±m aext yoti aoxaezrai^ t&o alxrra rao&tioaod soldier.

f

2. ^bds ealdiecr is a1»a«ft to Bo Baried la (JrciTS ^ of tlM iateric^ , '
'^roa 'Oaostffl^ at APftBafOSfr^TIB-AXBS, dopartxaemt of tka AHISHft^S. Xhe i

is aaeitced lay a ralsBftatim arttas vitk Idaxtifioatioa tag attaehed. <

B. It ia ragrettaift tlsat fBIa iafornatioK aas aot I'or^skrdad to
yarn St a» earlier data. Bat, ealafir 1N» tBe faet tliat tkla aaldier's reoorda
aaat&lsed m ami>sBaagr addveaa, it aaa aat loioan xmtil tiiis tizea to edtost
asflft iafaanatjtoi ek&alSL Be &a»t*
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OHAHSf.3 C. PlciBOB.
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..Ckiaf, G.ft.3. ^
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..y FXPSlDITIuiyRl' FCRCFlS
HSAGOUdhrnRS bSRvI'XS oF RUPFLY

OFFI-:iS OF TH50 .Q .i.;., A.F.F.
GRAVOB RVilGISTG.vriOF SSHVICK.

ifme U, 1919.

■ FROM:

TO;

The Ghiof, G.R.S.

Chaelai^ Corspaajr 137t3l l3af« S#f#'
Stb-insp-fiotor, G.R.S»

SUhJFGT: , InfoiTAiOiou for relatives.

1. Infor;..aticn ..s to the oircir.;-
steaices connected''.?ith the death of

opl> i&tti' s» Broistt, Oi# inf#

which ere not of record in Jhi» of- .
ficc, is- desired hi.# r?

J2ra ri<xpoaoo L* Brom*
10(^ Kajiss» Jwreauo,

Solton# Keast^K,

2, I ar- sure it wi'l?.. be your plea
sure to give what cot;fort you oan. in
v/riting dirootT/ to t-ie abo'/e address^ ',• ■, •
and I (iespTy regrou that tho desired
infornatxoi. ir: net availahh? for uo to
use» without the deiay involved in
this request for your aid.

■'h.

Cn.RLFS n. PIGRG|,
Lic.ut. - Go lone 1, 0,.

U.G

Copy furnished for tho infortiatioij
of the f-x:iily of the deceased#
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FROM

TO

SUBJECT

'•V<

AI'/iSRICAIn! EXPEDITIOIJAIIY FORCES

HEADQU.J^TERS S.ERVICSS OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUv-\RTERIvIASTER, A.E.F,

GRAVES REGISTRATICII SERVICE.
Jwie 11 ♦ 1919.

Chief, Graves Registration Service, Anerican E.f,

Irs. Flarenoe L. 3rcr.vn, 1003 ICaasas Aveme, Holton, Kfmsas, U.S.A.

Cpl. Psal H, Brcwm, Co. B, iSVth Inf. Am.F.P.

With an assurance of very deep synipathy, and in reply to
your letter of enquiry, you are advised that inforKation has been
filed in this office by the burial officer concerned, to the effect
that the above named soldier is buried in ;:'12, Elot '16,

Jteerlom Battl= ires Oeaetovy,
AEI)J'JIIF.3. His grare la jnarfcQd with-leguiBX i.an
Tag attached.

As tuese Hoadcparter. dortUess
written tl>e •OteplMn of °Pl- S""™ , s®.
leam the ciicinstances snrronnaihi, tne dee»th ot y ur

CHAFILES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, Q.M.C., U.S.Ai

Forms

G2S 10-B & ,004.5
Encd






























